Transfer Gear Pumps Type KF
Noise Optimized
Construction of the Gear Pumps Type KF
2
KRACHT pumps type KF are external gear pumps that work
in accordance with the positive-displacement principle.
Two gears work together creating negative pressure
during rotation in the pump intake (suction side) so that

Shaft end
KF 4/150 G10B P0 A 7DP 1 / 197 + DKF 4 A 25
Type Code
5
Overview of materials
Type of material
and sealing* Housing / Cover Gears Bearing
arrangement Shaft end sealing O-Ring
0DP1/7DP1 EN-GJL-250
(GG 25) Case hardening
steel (1.7139) P10
NBR NBR
0DP2/7DP2 FPM FPM
0VP1/7VP1 EN-GJS-400-15
(GGG 40)
NBR NBR
0VP2/7VP2 FPM FPM
* See nameplate on the pump: KF...
KF 3: F
KF 4: G
KF 5 / KF 6: H
Product name
Nominal displacement
Selection
Flange mounting cover
KF 3: 63, 80, 100, 112
KF 4: 125, 150, 180
KF 5: 200, 250, 315
KF 6: 400, 500, 630
Direction of rotation
End cover
A Leakage exhaust for
rotation direction 1 or 2
B Leakage exhaust for
rotation direction 3
0 Model with DKF
Housing and bearing material Special code
94 noise optimized,
vacuum operation,
3 shaft end sealing with quench
196 noise optimized,
without shaft end sealing
197 noise optimized,
with shaft end sealing
DKF3. DKF4
DKF5. DKF6
= Pump size KF
Material
04 2 ... 4 bar
08 4 ... 8 bar
16 8 ... 16 bar
25 16 ... 25 bar
30 25 ... 30 bar
1 clockwise
2 counterclockwise
Selection
Mounting equipment
Connection type
B Flange connection
0DP, 7DP GG-housing with
DU-bearing bush
0VP, 7VP GGG-housing with
DU-bearing bush
Pump size DKF
Pressure range
A Housing GG,
Sealing NBR
D Housing GG,
Sealing FPM
G Housing GGG,
Sealing NBR
KF 3/ KF 4/ KF 5/ KF 6/
P0 cyl. without outboard bearing
N0 cyl. with outboard bearing
R0 cyl. with reinforced outboard bearing
Order example
Sealing
1 NBR
2 FPM
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · D-58791 Werdohl · Phone +49/23 92/935-0 · Fax +49/23 92/935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: info@kracht-hydraulik.de
Technical Data
6
Overview nominal sizes
*** See nameplate on the pump
*** Radial forces only at version with outboard bearing, on middle shaft journal
*** Measured with transmission oil, 150 mm 2/s, n = 100 1/min, p = 25 bar, oil with app. 4 % air content, measuring distance 1 m.
Nominal
size *
Geometrical
displ. volume
Vg
cm3/r
RPM’s range
nmin nmax
1/min 1/min
Perm. forces**
Fradial Faxial
N N
Sound level
LA***
dB(A)
3/100 100.8 200 2000 1500 200 ≤ 71
3/112 112.6 ≤ 71
4/125 129
200 2000 1500 200
≤ 71
4/150 153 ≤ 71
4/180 184 ≤ 71
5/200 204
200 2000 2000 300
≤ 71
5/250 255 ≤ 71
5/315 321 ≤ 71
6/400 405
200 2000 3000 500
≤ 71
6/500 505 ≤ 71
6/630 629 ≤ 71
Construction External gear pump
Branch circuit connection Flange connection
Installation position Optional (except special code 94)
Direction of rotation cw or ccw
pe min.
pe max.
Suction side operational pressure pe min.
pe max.
pe min.
pe max.
94 0.9 bar
0.2 bar
196 -- 0.4 bar, Starting condition – 0.6 bar
25 bar
197 -- 0.4 bar, Starting condition – 0.6 bar
1 bar
Pressure side operational pressure pn max 25 bar*
RPM’s n See overview “Nominal sizes”
Viscosity νmin.
ν max.
12 mm2/s
15000 mm2/s
Fluid temperature ϑmin.
ϑmax.
NBR seal FPM seal
-- 10 °C
90 °C
-- 10 °C

1
2
Order designation
8 KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · D-58791 Werdohl · Phone +49/23 92/935-0 · Fax +49/23 92/935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: info@kracht-hydraulik.de
9
Flange Pumps with Pressure Limitation Valve
Size Suction and pressure Shaft end Weight
connection
a b c e f r C D E F G J1 K L M R Sh6 Y i y1 d1 dk6 l m n t u kg
3/ 100
69.9 35.7 40 40 M10 16 12 150 180 14 108 120 137 15 60 5 130 130 160 23 65
25 24 50 30 10 27 8
15
s
112 deep *20 19 50 30 5 21.5 6
125
18
110 132 20,0
4/ 150 77.8 42.9 50 50 M12 deep 12 185 220 18 125 130 129 19 60 8 160 150 171 28.3 72 25 24 50 40 5 27 8 21.5
180 135 129 21.5
200 88.9 50.8 55 63
20
13 155 149 30s
5/ 250 106.4 61.9 65 75 M12 deep 15 215 250 18 170 150 165 22 70 8 198 180 196 32 80 30 28 60 40 10 31 8 35s
315 106.4 61.9 65 75 15 170 165 35s
400
32
180 217 59s
6/ 500 130.2 77.8 80 100 M16 deep 20 215 250 18 200 200 219 25 95 8 244 180 238 40 117 40 38 80 63 8 41 10 63s
630 200 252 73s
*KF3: Shaft end dimensions on line below are valid for P-shaft
KF 3 / . F OB N OO 7DP + DKF 3 •P
1
2
1
2
A
D
C
KF 4 / . G OB N OO 7DP + DKF 4 •P
1
2
1
2
A
D
C
KF 5 / . H OB N OO ODP + DKF 5 •P
1
2
1
2
A
D
C
KF 6 / . H OB N OO 7DP + DKF 6 •P
1
2